SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 16th February, 2010

S.I. No.9

[Legal Notice No. 10]

DEPORTATION ACT (CAP. 58)

DEPORTATION ORDER - STATEMENT OF FACTS

WHEREAS YOU, WANG BIN, a person who was issued with a resident permit under section 8(1) of the Immigration Act but such permit has been cancelled and therefore you have ceased to be the holder of a valid visitor's permit or any other permit issued under the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), or any other laws of Solomon Islands.

AND WHEREAS your continuing presence in Solomon Islands without any legal authority is contrary to section 11(1) of the Immigration Act and therefore your presence in Solomon Islands is unlawful.

AND WHEREAS YOU have been declared as an undesirable person under section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act on the ground that you have conducted yourself in a manner prejudicial to the peace and good order in Solomon Islands.

AND TAKE NOTICE that the particulars of the facts against you, WANG BIN or upon which this **ORDER** is made are as follows –

- 1. That you are a foreign national from China
- 2. That you entered Solomon Islands on or about the 30th day of August 2008 under a resident permit, which was cancelled on or about the 15th day of October 2009 but you continued to reside illegally or without any legal authority in Solomon Islands to date.
- 3. That you were found to have engaged in employment with Natures Product Ltd as a director which contravened section 18(1)(k) of the Immigration Act and section 18(3)(g) of the Immigration Permit Regulations 1999 as read with section 6(2) and section 13 of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60).
- 1. That your resident permit NO: 127/08 under the South Pacific Enterprises Ltd was cancelled by the Director of Immigration on the 15th day of October 2009, thereby making your presence in Solomon Islands unlawful pursuant to section 11(1) of the Immigration Act.



NOW THEREFORE pursuant to section 4(a) of the Deportation Act and having regard to the particulars of facts stated above. I hereby make this Order against you, WANG BIN, to leave and thereafter to remain out of Solomon Islands.

AND pursuant to section 7(2) of the Deportation Act. I hereby authorise that this order be served on WANG BIN and to place him on board any ship or aircraft leaving Solomon Islands.

AND I further authorised and direct the Officer-In-Charge of the Honiara Rove Correctional Service or a Police Station in Solomon Islands to detain WANG BIN until arrangements are completed to place him on board any ship or aircraft.

DATED AT HONIARA this sixteenth day of February, 2010.

FRANCIS BILLY HILLY

Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration

[Legal Notice No. 11]

DEPORTATION ACT (CAP. 58)

DEPORTATION ORDER – STATEMENT OF FACTS

WHEREAS YOU, XIE LING, a person who was issued with a resident permit under section 8(1) of the Immigration Act but such permit has been cancelled and therefore you have ceased to be the holder of a valid visitor's permit or any other permit issued under the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), or any other laws of Solomon Islands.

AND WHEREAS your continuing presence in Solomon Islands without any legal authority is contrary to section 11(1) of the Immigration Act and therefore your presence in Solomon Islands is unlawful.

AND WHEREAS YOU have been declared as an undesirable person under section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act on the ground that you have conducted yourself in a manner prejudicial to the peace and good order in Solomon Islands.

AND TAKE NOTICE that the particulars of the facts against you, XIE LING or upon which this ORDER is made are as follows

- 1. That you are a foreign national from China.
- 2. That you entered Solomon Islands on or about the 24th day of April 2009 under a resident permit, which was cancelled on or about the 15th day of October 2009 but you continued to reside illegally or without any legal authority in Solomon Islands to date.
- 3. That you were found to have engaged in employment with Natures Product Ltd as a supervisor which contravened section 18(1)(k) of the Immigration Act and section 18(3)(g) of the Immigration Permit Regulations 1999 as read with section 6(2) and section 13 of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60).
- 4. That your resident permit NO: 188/09 under Ausfresh (SI) Ltd

was cancelled by the Director of Immigration on the 15th day of October 2009, thereby making your presence in Solomon Islands unlawful pursuant to section 11(1) of the Immigration Act.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to section 4(a) of the Deportation Act and having regard to the particulars of facts stated above, I hereby make this Order against you, XIE LING, to leave and thereafter to remain out of Solomon Islands.

AND pursuant to section 7(2) of the Deportation Act, I hereby authorise that this order be served on XIE LING and to place her on board any ship or aircraft leaving Solomon Islands.

AND I further authorise and direct the Officer-In-Charge of the Honiara Rove Correctional Service or a Police Station in Solomon Islands to detain XIE LING until arrangements are completed to place her on board any ship or aircraft.

DATED AT HONIARA this sixteenth day of February, 2010.

FRANCIS BILLY HILLY Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration

39

Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

Ъ.